
 

DISCIPLINE DECISION 
 

IN THE MATTER OF A DISCIPLINE HEARING HELD PURSUANT TO THE MOTOR 
VEHICLE DEALERS ACT 2002, S.O. 2002, C.30, Sch. B 

 
 

B E T W E E N : 
 

REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002 
 

- AND - 
 

8263094 CANADA INC. o/a EASYDAY MOTORS 
 

- AND - 
 

RAVI SIDHU 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Pursuant to Rule 1.07 of the Rules of Practice before the Discipline Committee and the Appeals 
Committee, I, the Chair of the Discipline Committee, have reviewed and considered the written 
Agreed Statement of Facts and Joint Submission on Penalty together with both Parties’ waiver 
of a Hearing to this Proceeding and provide the following Order: 
 
Date of Decision: June 29, 2016 
 
Findings:    Breach of Section 9 of the Code of Ethics  
    
Order:  
           

1. The Dealer is ordered to pay a fine in the amount of $2,000. $500 of this fine is due 
within 30 days of the date of the Discipline Committee Order and the remaining balance 
is due within 90 days of the date of the Discipline Committee Order. 

  
 
 
 
Written Reasons: 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Introduction 
 
This matter proceeded on the basis of an Agreed Statement of Facts, Joint Submission on 
Penalty and the Parties’ Waiver of Hearing, pursuant to Rule 1.07 of the Rules of Practice 
before the Discipline Committee and the Appeals Committee. 
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Agreed Statement of Facts 
 
The parties to this proceeding agree that: 
 

1. 8263094 Canada Inc o/a Easyday Motors (the “Dealer”) was registered as a motor 
vehicle dealer in or around September 2014. Ravi Sidhu (“Sidhu”) was first registered as 
a motor vehicle salesperson in or around September 2014. At all material times, Sidhu 
was the sole officer and director of the Dealer. 

 
2. On or about March 27, 2014, Sidhu submitted a business application on behalf of the 

Dealer. As per section C of the application, the Dealer acknowledged its business 
premises must meet the following requirements: 

 
1. [must be] a separate, permanent, fully secured and enclosed (walls to ceiling and 

lockable door) office space 
2. [must be] sufficient in size to store 6 years of books and records 
3. [must] provide an exclusive work area for the dealer to conduct business 
4. [must be] clearly separate from other businesses operating at the location 

 
3. During an inspection on or about October 7, 2014, a representative of the Registrar 

determined the Dealer’s business premises did not meet the above mentioned 
requirements. Specifically, the Dealer’s office was not clearly separate from other 
business operating at the location. It did not provide an exclusive area for the Dealer to 
conduct business. In addition to this, there wass insufficient space to store 6 years of 
books and records. This is contrary to section 9 of the Code of Ethics.  

 
4. On or about May 27, 2015, a caution letter was sent to the Dealer advising him that his 

current and any future locations, must comply with premises requirements.  
 

5. During an inspection on or about February 5, 2016, a representative of the Registrar 
determined the Dealer’s business premises did not meet the above mentioned 
requirements. Specifically, the Dealer’s office was not clearly separate from other 
business operating at the location. It did not provide an exclusive area for the Dealer to 
conduct business. In addition to this, there was insufficient space to store 6 years of 
books and records. This is contrary to section 9 of the Code of Ethics.  

 
6. On or about June 27, 2016, the Dealer voluntarily suspended its license. 

 
7. The Dealer and Sidhu have agreed it will  not request the Registrar to remove their 

respective suspensions of registration until they have a business premises that meets 
the following requirements: 

 
1. A premises must be a separate, permanent, fully secured and enclosed office 

space 
2. [must be] sufficient in size to store 6 years of books and records 
3. [must] provide an exclusive work area for the dealer to conduct business 
4. [must be] clearly separate from other businesses operating at the location 

 
8. It is understood between the parties that should the Dealer fail to make the request 

referred to in paragraph 7 by June 27, 2017, both the Dealer’s and Sidhu’s registrations 
will be deemed to have expired. 
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9.  It is understood between the parties that the above mentioned date is independent of 

both the Dealer’s and Sidhu’s renewal date[s], and thus the Dealer and Sidhu remain 
responsible for renewing their respective registrations as per their annual renewal date.  

 
 
  
It is thereby agreed that the Dealer and Sidhu have breached the following sections of the Code 
of Ethics, as set out in Regulation 332/08: 
 

9. In carrying on business, a registrant shall not engage in any act or omission that,     
having regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded as disgraceful, 
dishonourable, unprofessional or unbecoming of a registrant. 
 

 
 
Joint Submission on Penalty 
 

1. The Dealer agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $2,000. $500 of this fine is due within 
30 days of the date of the Discipline Committee Order and the remaining balance is due 
within 90 days of the date of the Discipline Committee Order. 

 
 
 
Decision of the Chair 
 
Having reviewed and considered the Agreed Statement of Facts, the Chair of the Discipline 
Committee hereby concludes that the Dealer and Sidhu breached subsection 9 of the OMVIC 
Code of Ethics, as set out in Ontario Regulation 332/08, made under the Motor Vehicle Dealers 
Act, 2002.  The Chair of the Discipline Committee also agrees with the Parties’ Joint Submission 
on Penalty and, accordingly, makes the following Order: 
 

1. The Dealer is ordered to pay a fine in the amount of $2,000. $500 of this fine is due 
within 30 days of the date of the Discipline Committee Order and the remaining balance 
is due within 90 days of the date of the Discipline Committee Order. 
  

 
 
 
 
   
                                           Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council                  
                                                    Discipline Committee 
 
 
 
 
                       ______________________________________  
                    
                                                   Stuart Sherman, Vice-Chair 
 


